


ROYAL 

CAMBRIAN ACADEMY 
OF ART, 

PLAS MAWR, 
CONWAY. 

CATALOGUE OF THE. FORTIETH 
ANNUAL EXHIBITION. 

1922. 

PR19E , SIXPENCE. 



\ 

·\ r 
;.-, 

h J , ,~ , , I l 1, , ' ) • , ~ f 

,< I 

,. 
PATRONS : . ~) 

HIS MAJESTY THE KING 

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN . 
1 ' J 

HER MAJESTY QUEEN ALEXANDRA 
I i .I\ ~ . j{ 

,HIS ROYAL HIGl1NESS THE PRINCE 
OF WALES 

r-,. ., 1.,~ 1 1 I.JV ,? 

, J 

J 
) 

HONORARY MEMBER& 

The 'President of the Poyal Academy of Art5, London 
:Sir Aston Webb, K,C.V.O ., C.B .) . 

The President of the Royal Hibernian Academy, Dublin 
(Dermod O'Brien, H.R.A.). 

The President of the Royal Canadian Academy of Arts . 
The P resident of the Societe Royale des Beaux-Art s, 

Brussels (Bourgmestre Adolphe Max) . 

The P resident of t he Royal Art Society of New South 
Wales . 

The President of the National Academy of Design , New 
York. 

The President of the American Water Color Society. 
The President of t he Victorian Artists' Society . 
The President of the New Zealand Academy of Fine Arts. 

The President of the West Australian Society of Arts. 
The President of t J e Society of Artists, Brisbane. 
The President of the Sout h Australian Society of ·Artists, 

Adelaide. ' 

F . Brangwyn, R.A., H .R.S. \., R.E., R.W.A. 

Sir W . Goscombe J ohn, R.A. 

Sir W. Llewellyn, K.C.V.O., R.A ., R.l., R.W.A. 
The Right Hon. the Earl of P lymouth, P .C., C.B ., D .L., 

J .P., President South Wales Art Society, Cardiff, and 
Imperial Arts League, London. 

3 



tbt Rovat Cambrian Jlcadtmv or Jlrt. 
INSTITUTED 1881, 

President: 

Sir CUTHBERT GRUNDY, J .P., R.I. , R.W.A., F.L.S. 

Vice-President : 

R. GAY SOMERSET, R.O.I. , · , 

Hon. Treasurer: Hon. Sec.: 

BEN FISHER. W. J. SLATER. 

Hon. L egal Adviser :, 

JAMES POR:ER, Esq. 

Hon. Architect : 

HAROLD HUGHES, F.S.A., A.R.I.B.A. 

·Trustees : 

Sir CUTHBERT GRUND'Y. W . J. SLATER. 

Ac.ademy Council, 192.2 : 

The President, Vice-PresideI).t, Hon. Secretary, Hon. Treas. 
' and the following Academicians :· 

Ralph W. Bardill, Leonard Hughes 
George·Cockram, R.I. G. A. Humphreys, F.R.I.B.A. 
Ralph Fisher, . J. Clintorr J pnes, 
Harold Hughes, F.S.A., 1 A. Netherwood, 

A.R.I.B.A. W. Stephenson. 

Cura/or and Secretary I 

C. G. DYALL. 

Founders. 

W. Laurence Banks, J.P., R.G.A., F.S.A. 
Sir Cuthbert Grundy, J.P., P.R.C.A., R.I., 

R.W.A., F .L.S. 
J. R G. Grundy, RC.A. 
Anderson Hague, V.P.R.C.A., R.L, RO.I. 
E. A. Norbu~y, RC.A. 
Charles Potter, RC.A. 
H. Clarence Whaite, P .R.C.A., R.W.S. 

Royal Cambrian Academy Art Schools. 

A Life-Class~ (Draped Model) meets every 
Thursday afternoon during' the winter months, 
commencing early in October and terminating at 
Easter. The Clas·s is open to members of the 
R.G.A., Artists, and Art Students resident in the 
district. Fee Nominal. 

Applications for, membership to be made to 
-) 

1 C. G. DYALL, 
Curator, 

, Plas Mawr, Conway. 
5 · 



Academicians: 

Baker, Oliver, R.E. 
Bancroft, Elias 
Bardill, Ralph W. 
Benger, Berenger 
Bishop, W. Follen, R.B.C., 

R.B.A. 
Booth, S. Lawson, J .P . 

F .R.G.S. 
Booth, J. W. 
Bowen, Owen, R.0.1. 
Cassidy, J. (Sculptor) 
Clough, T. 
Cockram, George, R.I. 
Davies, J. Hey 
Dobson, H . J., R.S.W. 
Ellison, T. 
Finnemore, J ., R.L . 
Fisher, B . (Hon. Treasurer). 
Fisher, Ralph 
Grundy, Sir Cuthbert, J.P. 

R.I., R.W.A. (President.) 
Hagarty, Parker 
Hare, Julius 
Hughes, Leonard 
Hughes, Harold, F .S.A., 

A.R.I.B.A. 
Humphreys, G. A., F .R.T .B.A. 
John, _Augustus, A.R.A. 

Jones, J . Clinton 
Jones, S. Maurice 
Kemp-Welch, Miss Lucy, R.I. 
Kinsley, Albert, R.I. 
Knowles, G. Sheridan, R.I., 

RO.I. 
Loud, A. Bertram 
McDougal, J . 
Measham, Henry 
Morrison, R. E. 
Netherwood, A. 
Owen, Will 
Roberts, Lancelot 
Seward, E., F.R.I.B.A. 
Slater, W. J . (Hon. Secretar~ ). 
Somerset, R. Gay, R.O.I.,(V.P.) 
Spenlove, F. Spenlove, R .I., 

R.B.A., R.O.I., R.B.C. 
Stamper, J. W. 
Stephenson, W. 
Strutt, Alfred W., A.R.E., 

R.B.C., F.R.G.S. 
Sutcliff~. Lester 
Swanwick, H ., R.I., R.O.I. 
Swinstead, G. Hillyard, R.I. 
To~ers, S. · 
·Ward, Cyril 
Watts, Jas. T. 

6 

Associates : 

Arthur, S. Watson 

Bentley, C. E. 

Berrie, John A. A. 
Bottomley, E. · 
Bottomley, Albert E . . 

Brewer, Leonard . 
Bruh!, L. Burleigh, R.B.A. , 

President, Brit. Water Colour 
Society 

Collins, G. E. 

Dobson, Raeburn 
Edwards, Lionel 
Egginton, W., R.'I . 
Evans, Tim. 

Fitzgerald, Mis.5 Florence, R.B.C 
Hoggatt, Wm. 

.Jones, D.R. 

Jones, T . H. 
Kenworthy, J. D. 

Kinsley, H. R. 

"Mahler, Henry 
Netherwood, Norman 

Parkyn. W. S., A.R.W.A. 
Pierce, Robert, F .R.I.B.A. 

Pritchard, J. Mervyn, 1 
A.R.I.B.A. 

Roberts, W. Pierce (Sculptor) 
Smith, Reginald, RB.A., 

R.W.A. 
Teasdale, P. M. 

Towers, Jas. 
Weaver, Herbert P., RB.A., 

R.W.A., F.S.A.M. 
Whewell, Herbert 
Williams, Alyn,President Royal 

Society of Miniature Pa,nters. 

Williams, H . Harry 

Williams, R.)ames 
'vVoods, Albert 

flanging Committee for 1922. 

Bishop, W . FollenR.B.C.,R.B.A. I Fisher, Ben 
· · Bar~ill, Ralph W . 

Auditors : '1 

Rowland, Owen, Esq ., J .P, Fisher, Ralph. 



EXPLANATION Of. INITIA.J:.S APPENDED TO 
ARTISTS' NAMES. 

RA., 

R ,S.A., · 
RH.A., 

RC.A., 
RWA, 
RB.A .. , 
R.0.1., -

RW.S., 
RI., 
RS.W., 

R.M.S., 
RE., 
R.B.C., 

RI.B.A:, 

B.W.S., 

Royal Academician. 

. Royal Sc.ottish Academician. 

. Royal Hibernian Academician. 
Royal Cambrian Academician. 
Royal West of England Academician. 
Royal Society of British Artists. 
'Royal Institute of Oil Painters. 

Royal Society of Painters in Water Colours. 
Rqyal Institute of Painters in Water Colours. 

Royal Sc;otti~h Society of Paint!lrs in Water 
Colours 

Royal, Society of Minature Painters. 
. Royal Socit;ty of Painter Etchers, 
Royal British:Colonial Society. 

Royal Institute of British Architects. 

British Water Colour Society. 

P . as a prefi~. indic~tes the President o'f a Sciciety. 
\ 

V.P., a Vice-Pre~ident ?f a Socie.ty. 
F., · a F ellow of a Society. 
H ., 
A., 

an Honorary Member of a Society 

' an 
1
Assodatti .of .:i: S~c;iety 

s 

An Art Reterence Library has been established 
in connection with Plas Mawr. The Hon. Sec. will 
be glad to receive contributions of ancient Welsh 
literature, Books on Art, Art Magazines, &c., also 
Casts, Models, Antiques or other Welsh relics. 

Books, Casts, Old- Engravings, Ge., have been 
received from : 

Avling, Mrs. 
Baker, A., Esq., F.RI.B.A. 
Banks, W. L., Esq., J.P., RC.A. 
Bishop, W. Follen, Esq., . 

R.C.A., R.B.C., RB.A. 
Davis, ]. Pain, Esq., R.C.A. 
Dobson, H. J., Esq., RC.A., 

· RS.W. 
Dutton, Miss 
Dutton, H., Esq. 
Finnie, John, Esq., R.G.A., RE. 
Furness, ]. R, Esq . 
Grundy, Sir Cuthbert, J.P., 

P.RC.A., RI., RW.A., 
F .L.S. . 

Grundy, J. R. G , Esq .. RC.A. 
Grundv, Mrs. J. R G. 
Hare, Julius, Esq ., .C.A. 
Harrison , Geo., Esq , RC.A. 
Hayes, Geo., Esq ., R.CA. 
H aves, Mrs. George 
Hoare, ' Mrs. I ,,., 
Hughes, Harold, Esq , 

F .S.A., A.RI.B.A., R.C.A. 

9 

Letherbrow, T., Esq, 
Longshaw, Mrs. 
Meyer, A. C., Esq., A.RE. 
Montefiore,R.E., Ma.j. Cecil S. 
Moss, Miss Ca.therine 
McEwen, Mrs. A. C. 
Norbury, E. A., Esq., R.C.A. 
Norbury, Mrs. 
Perrin, A. F ., Esq., RC.A. 
Perrin, Mrs. 
Rathbone, Harold, Esq 
Robinson, Gerald, Esq. 
Salmon, J.C., Esq. , RC.A. 
Slight, Miss 
Slocombe. A .. Esq., R.C.A. 
Stamper, J. W., Esq., RC.A. 
Thomas, T. H., Esq., RC.A. 
Thomas. Geo. , E sq., J.P. 
Whaite, H. Clarence, P.R.C.A., 

R.W.S. 
Wood, Albeit. Esq ., J.P., D .L 
Wood. G. Swinf0rd. Esq.,R.C.A 



NOTICE. 

The Exhibition will be open from June 5th to October 
7th, 1022. Season Tickets 3s. Daily Admission, Sd. 
Children under 14, half-price. The amount of the Enter­
tainment Tax is included in these prices. 

The Council of the Royal Cambrian Academy have 
endeavoured to secure accuracy in the prices fixed by the 
Artists, but are .not responsible for , any errors that may 
occur. 

Intending purchasers must negotiate through the 
Curator. 

]!., Deposit of not less than 20 per cent. of the purchase 
price is required to be paid on all works directed to be 
marked as .sold, and the balance before any picture is 
removed. No picture can be removed before the close 
of the Exhibition. 

The prices in the Catalogue include the frames. 
A Red Star on any picture indicates that it is sold. 
The copyright remains the property of the Artist unless· 

there be a special agreement to the contrary at the time 
of purchase. 1 

Every care will be taken of works exhibited or sent for 
exhibition, but neither the Council of the Royal Cambrian 
Academy nor their Agents will be responsible for any loss , 
damage, or injury, however caused, to such works, whether 
in transit or whilst under their control. 

The Royal Cambrian Academy does not undertake to 
deliver any work purchalsed in the Exhibition, but for 
the convenience of purchasers the Curator, on receipt 
of full instructions, will arrange with an experienced 
firm to pack and forward any pictures bought in the 
Exhibition, subject to the buyers undertaking to pay a ll 
ch arges for such work. 

10 

CATALOGUE. 

The Banqueting Hall. 
A Bright Day by the Stream .. Donald K enialt. 

2 Goats .................. Charles W . Sharpe . . 
3 A Bounteous Harvest .. , .. . Nellie M. Strutt .. 
4 Rounding a Bend-South Africa ........... . 

Miss Catherine R. Chamney A.B.W.S. 
S Passing Clouds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Robert J ones 
6 A Palestine Bedouin . . ... .. . . . . . ...... ... . 

Percy R. Craft, Esq .. R.B .C. 
7 The Black Blou e . ... Florence E. Balshaw 
8 By the Light of Yonder Moon ............. . 

L ester Sutclitfe, R.C.A. 
9 The Butter Cross , \ ¥ inchester ... . .... . . ... . 

£ s. d. 
6 6 0 

5 5 0 

8 8 0 
9 9 0 

10 10 0 
15 15 0 

7 7 0 

Eric C. E. Garnett 7 7 O 
10 Portmadoc Harbour ...... Charles W. Sharpe 52 10 o 
11 " Pets" .............. Lancelot Roberts,R.C.A . 25 O O 
12 Pasturing Goats ......................... . 

Witliam H oggatt, A.R.C.A.,A.R.B.C. 125 O O 
13 The Broken Fiddle ............ H. M erchant 42 O O 
14 The Last Load . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Robert J ones 10 10 O· 
15 An Anglesey Farm .......... Albert S. Wood 55 O O 

11 



THE BANQUETING H . .\.LL. 

16 Cloudy Weather in The Channel. .. ] a.s .. Aitken 
17 Daddy·s Coming! H .J. Dobson, R.C.A ., R.S. W. 
18 On the Hillside . ............. Robt. Walters 
19 Afon Dulyn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Henry Hiles 
20 A Spring Evening . . ..... .. . James Howorth . 
21 In the Priory- Cartmel .. H arold Partington 
22 Fruit .. .. .............. Miss Mabel B. Ede 

\j 

i2 

£ s. ct. 
25 0 0 
35 0 0 
15 15 0 
60 0 0 
12 12 0 
10 10 0 
11 11 0 

The Small Kitchen. 
£ s. d. 

23 Conway Mountain- Breezy Morning . ... . . . . 
j ohn A. A. Berrie, A.R.C.A. 8 8 0 

2i Church · Pool, Bettws-y-Coed . . .... ... . ... . 
John A . A. Berrie, A .R.C.A. 10 10 0 

25 Deganwy- Looking towards Conway . . ... . . . 
j ohn A. A . Berrie, A.R.C.A. · 8 8 0 

26 A Woodland Rill .. . . . . ...... ...... ..... . 
Miss Florertce Fitzgera!d,A.R.C.A. , R.B.C. 10 10 0 

27 The Pool in the Wood: Autumn . .. . . .. . . . 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 

37 
38 

E . F. Wi lliams 8 8 0 
On the Shore, RhosNei~r. . j.Clintonjones,R .C.A .20 0 0 
Cock of the Walk . . Miss Marguerite Frobisher 5 5 0 
Boat Lane, Welford-on Avon .. E. F . Wi lliams 8 8 0 
Lemmer, Holland . . ... . ... . J ohn E . Aitken 50 0 0 
Stack Yard .. .. ... . ..... . ....... . Sam Dean 75 0 0 
Autumn .. ... ... W. B . Fortescue, R.W.A . 10 10 0 
An Autumn Mornmg . ........ ..... ..... . 

Miss Florence Fitzgerald, A .R.C.A . , R .B .C. 8 8 0 
Evening in The Glen . .. . ... . T. A. D . Wills 21 0 (\ 
Looking towards Conway- Evening Light . . 

j ohn A . A . Berrie, A.R.C.A. 
The Cup that Cheers ... . ... .. . H. Merchant 
Cl umber Spaniel . . !i1 iss Louie J ohnson J ones ~· 

13 

5 5 0 
30 0 0 
15 15 0 



THE SMALL KITCHEN. 

39 Black Rock s, Lla ndudno- Eveni,ng . .. .. . . . 
£ s. d. 

J ohnA.A B11rrie,A.R.C.A. 5 5 O 
40 Scarifying. Baroid Swanwich R.C.A.,R.I.,R.0.1. 18 18 o 
41 Black Rocks, Llandudno--Morning ... .. .. . 

j ohnA.A.Barrie, A.R.C. A. r; 5 O 
42 Morning: A Symphony in Blue a nd Silver . ... 

L ester Sutcliffe, R.C.A. 12 12 O 
43 R eady [or the Sickle . . Al!red W. Strut/ , R .C .A ., 

A.R.E., R.B C, F.R.G.S. 20 O O 
44 My ·Bungalow . .. . . ....... J ohnson H ayward 25 O O 
45 The Old Pilot . . . . .... Ralph Fishei•, R.C.A. 10 10 O 
46 Leaving the P lough ... . . . ..... . .. . .. . .. . . 

Harold Swanwich, R .C.A ., R.I., R.0. I . 35 O O 
47 Moonrise . .. .... . . ...... . Tonijones,A .R .C.A.7 7 O 

48 P loughing . ... .. . . . .. .. .... . . . .... . ... ... . 
H arold Swanwick , R .C.A., R.O. l ., R . l . 18 18 O 

4t! A Summer Morning- Cornwall . . ...... . . . . 
L ester SutclifJe, R .C.A. 12 12 O 

50 Beccles, Suffolk . . .... .. ... . . .... . .... . .. . 
L. Bu-rteigh Bruhl,A .R.C.A.,P.B.W.S.,R.B.A. 

51 Old Mill, Gian Conway . . . . .... . . . ........ . 
J oi~ A. A . B errie, A.R.C.A . 

52 Still Lite with Blackthor·n B lossom .. . . .. . . . . 
Harry H. Williams, A .R.C.A. 

53 Lledr Valley .. The late Chas. Collins , A .R .C . /} . 

14 

26 5 0 

10 I Q 0 

12 12 0 
10 0 0 

The Still Room. 
54 Tranquillity. . . . . . . . . . . . R obert Stuart Mayer 
55 A Portrait .. .. Miss W inifred Sawley Brown 
56 September ......... . .. . ..... . . J osh. Fisher 
57 Leisure Hours .. P. M. T easdale, A .R.C.A. 
58 The Old Apple Tree .. Robert ] . M. Buchanan 
59 A Farmhouse in ·Thanet . . Cyril Ward, R.C.A. 
60. Shower y Skies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . T. A. D. Wills 
61 Entrance to St. Mic·hael's, Arundel..Sani G~r~att 
62 Low Tide, P eel H arbour . ... Arthur B . Waller 
63 The B irth of Spring .. .. ... . John R. L ewis 
64 A Country L a ne . ... ]as . W . B ooth, R.C.A. 
65 A Yorkshire Farm ... . L ester Sutcli ffe, R .C.A. 
66 The River G laslyn, North W ales ... . . ...... . 

Arthur B. Waller 
67 \il/ild Roses and Meadow Sweet . . . . . ...... . 

L enore F. Marshall 
68 Brix ham Harbour .. A rthur N etherwood, R. C .A. 
69 On the Cornish Coast ... . ... . . .... . . ... . .. . 

The late Charles Collins, A.R.C.A. 
70 Monday Morning . ... . .. . . . N ellie M. Strutt 
71 F ine Feathers m ake Fine Birds ........ ... . . . 

M iss Marguerite Frobisher 
72 T h e Whitethroat .George Edw . Collins, A .R.C.A. 
73 October Sunshine T he late Charles Collins 

15 

[ S. d. 
30 0 0 
10 10 0 
15 15 0 
15 15 0 
21 0 0 
9 0 0 
7 7 0 
8 8 0 

10 10 0 
50 0 0 
12 12 0 

8 8 0 

12 12 0 

9 9 0 
16 0 0 

8 8 0 
5 5 0 

8 10 0 
10 10 0 
18 0 0 



THE STILL ROOM. 

74 Cemaes Bay .... ... . . . .... J oseph Andrews 
75 On the Dunes-E vening . . .... . ... .. . ... . . 

Norman Netherwood, A .R.C.A . 
76 The Market, Venice ... .. . . . Miss B. A . Pughe 
77 Youth . ... T he late Charles Collins, A .R .C.A . 
78 Grey Day on the South Down ~ .. .. . . . ... . . . . 

Cyril W ard, R.C.A. 
79 At Clevedon , Somerset .... J ames H . Butt 
80 Ludlow Cast le . ... . . .. . .. ... Emily Wooding 
8 1 Autumn, near Beddgelert . . . . .. ........ . .. . 

Norman Netherwood, A.R.C.A . 

16 

£ S. d. 

6 6 0 

12 0 0 
15 15 0 
18 0 0 

12 0 0 
5 5 0 

10 10 0 

12 0 G 

The \Vynne Room. 

82 Roses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Miss Mabel B. Ede 
83 Moel S1abod. from Dolwyddelen .. J . J . Gilbertson 
84 Marsh F lowers of Patterdale .. . . .. .. . . ... .. . 

L enore F. Marshall 
85 On a Welsh H illside, Capel Curig .. H arry H olt 
86 In Griesdale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Edward J. Gooch 
87 T ilbert hwaite Ghyl , Coniston . . J as. H . Crossland 
88 Mam'selle . . . ....... . ... Miss Carol Samuels 
89 The Kennels, Lyndhurst . . . . . . Ward Lever 
90 A Gift of Spr ing ...... Miss Laura Norbury 
91 Autumn .... . . . . .. . . .......... Tom Wern 
92 \il/elsh Cottage, near Carnarvon .. . . ... . .. . . 

S. Maurice J ones, . R .C.A. 
93 Eliza .. .. .. ... . . . Miss Rose K. H ugh-Jones 
94 Lichgat e, Caer H un, Conway Valley . . . . .. . . 

Charles W. Crewe 
95 Florence, from Piazza Michael Angelo . .... . 

JY!iss Carol Samuels 
96 The Balloon Man . . . . ..... . Miss J anet K irk 
97 River Scene . . . . . . . . . . . . J ohn Cater Owen 
98 Falmout h from St. Anthony . .. . . . . . . ... . . . . 

The late Charles Collins, A .R .C.A. 
99 Major J . R. Williams, J .P ., High Sheriff ot 

Carnarvonshire, 1921 .. .. Nesta Warren 
100 On Albury Heath . . . .. ... ... . . ... . .. . . . . . 

The late Charles Collins, A.R.C.A. 

£ s. d. 
7 7 0 
8 8 0 

7 7 O 
5 5 0 

10 10 0 
10 10 0 

10 10 0 
20 0 0 
16 0 0 

5 5 0 

5 5 0 

10 10 0 
8 8 0 

10 0 0 

40 0 0 

35 
101 A Garden in Devon . ...... . C. Waldo Adin 42 

0 0 
0 0 

17 



102 
J03 
104 

105 

106 

107 
108 
109 
llO 

Ill 
112 

ll3 

ll4 

ll5 

116 
117 

The Victoria Room. 
£ s. d . 

Along the Lane . . Edwin Bottomley, A .R.C.A . 105 0 0 
The Red Spot . . . . . . Tom Jones, A .R.C.A. 10 10 0 
The Grass Cart, Suffollr . . ..... . . ..... ..... . 

G. Hillyard Swinstead, R.C.A., R.I. 15 15 0 
The Ogmore River, Glamorgan .... . ...... . 

Parker Hagarty, R.C.A. 8 8 0 
Mill at Cemlyn, Anglesey ................ . 

R alph W. Bardill, R.C.A . 
Old Street, St. Malo .. Arthur Netherwood,R.C.A. 
The Lane ... . .......... Miss Adela Stobart 
Liverpool: Ancient and Modern .. Ridgard H artley 
Troutbeck, Borrowdale, K eswick .. . ... . . . . 

8 8 0 
20 0 0 

8 8 0 
6 6 0 

Albert Kinsley, R.C.A ., R.I. 10 10 0 
A Bit of Old Scarboro' . . Miss Kathleen Kitchin 6 6 0 
On t h e Reuss, Lucerne . . H erbert P. Weaver, 

A.R.C.A.,R.B.A.,R.W.A.,F.S.A.M. 15 15 0 
Newhaven Bay from Seaford Head, Sussex .. 

G. Hillyard SW-instead, R.C.A., R .I. 63 0 0 
The Cliff Path, Seaford; Sussex ............. . 

G. Hillyard Swinstead, R.C.A., R.J . 18 18 0 
Novemb er in t he Glen, · Bettws-y-Coed ..... . 

John A. Trench 
A Sussex Garden . . . ; ... ; Cyril Ward, R.C.A. 
Spring-time ... . . . . ....... . . John R. L ewis 

18 

10 10 0 
15 0 0 
10 10 0 

THE VIC'l.10RIA ROOM. 

£ S. d-
118 Homewards .................... :.· . ...... . 

W.FoldenBishop,R.C.A.,R.B .A.,R.B.C. 63 0 0 
119 Clouds and their Shadows on an Upland Moor .. 

James T. Watts, R.C.A . 21 0 0 
120 A Village in Thanet .. ... . Cyril Ward, R.C.A. 20 0 0 
121 B lue Flowers : Cortinna d ' Amfezzo ......... . 

Miss B. A. Pwzh 15 15 0 
122 Unsaddling- Point to Point Race, Vale of 

Clwyd . . .. ..... . Li9nel Edwards, A .R.C.A . 25 0 0 
123 Cemaes Bay, North Anglesey ...........•.. 

Ralph W. Bardill, R .C.A. 25 0 0 
124 Old Abbeville, Normandy . . Herbert P. Weaver, 

A.R.C.A , R.B.A. ,R.W.A .,F.S.A .M . 60 0 0 
125 Aberglasly n . .. . NormanNetherwood,A.R.C.A. 10 0 0 
126 An Upland Pasture .. Miss Ethelwyn F innemore 6 6 0 
127 A Shropshire Bridge . . . . Eric C. E. Garnett 6 6 0 

128 Seaford Head, Sussex ........ .. . . . . ..... . 
G. H illyard Swinstead, R.C.A ., R .I. 210 0 0 

129 Across the Meadows, Gloqdaeth ........... . 
W . Stephenson, R.C.A. 110 0 0 

130 The Mermaid's Frolic . .. ... ..... ...... .... . 
R eginald Smith, A.R.C.A., R.W.A. 30 0 0 

131 In the Month of May . . Alfred Strut/, R.C.A ., 
A.R.E, R.B .C. , F.R.G.S. 20 0 0 

132 Carnedd Llewelyn from Tregarth ....... . . . 
J. Clinton Jones, R .C.A. 12 12 0 

ig 



THE VICTORIA RIOOM. 

£ S . d. 
133 Pont Aberglaslyn .. Norman Netherwood, A .R.C.A. 10 0 0 

134 Bodafon, Llandudno .. W. Stephenson, R.C.A. 23 0 0 

135 The Ploughman ............. ... ......... . 
"Line after line, along the bursting sod, 
Marks the broad acres where his feet have trod." 

- 0. W. Holmes. 
Harold Swanwicll, R.I., R.O.I., R.C.A. 150 0 0 

136 Here's to your Health ... . .... . ..... .. ... . 
J. Finnemore, R.C.A., R.I. 25 0 0 

137 In for Repairs-Brixham ...... ... ........ . 
Arthur Netherwood, R.C.A. 16 0 0 

138 Down the. Lledr, Bettw:s-y-Coed ........... . 
Miss Clara Knight 20 0 0 

139 Glyn Beeches, Rowen ... ... Ben Fisher, R.C.A. 10 10 0 

140 Quimperle, Brittany . ...... . . .. ... . ...... . 
Arthur Netherwood, R .C.A . 16 0 0 

141 The Haunt of the Wood Pigeon .. . .. .. .. .... . 
Miss Florence Fitzgerald, A .R.C.A ., R.B.C. 

142 Summer ... .. .... . J. W. Stamper, R.C.A. 

143 A Stitch in Time ......................... . 

75 0 0 
18 18 0 

H. ].' Debson, R.C.A., R.S.W. 65 0 0 

144 Elijah's Cottage ... . . . ... . ...... ......... . 
MissFlorenceFitzgerald,A.R.C.A., R.B.C. 21 0 0 

145 Fish Market, Polperro, Cornwall . .. ... . .... . 
Arthur Netherwood, R.C.A. 40 0 0 

20 

THE VICTOHIA BOOM. 

£ s. d. 
146 T he Glory of the Setting Sun ............. . 

Miss L . Kemp-Welch, R.C.A ., R.I. 84 0 0 
147 The Edge of the Wood, Llanbedr ... . . . ... . . . 

. J. Clinton J ones, R.C.A. 100 0 0 
148 AVisittoDaddy . . H.J.Dobson,R.C.A .,R.S.W.55 0 0 
149 Sunlight in the Glen . . . . . . . . . . . . Sam Dean 35 0 0 

150 In the Pass of Llanberis . . J. Clinton J ones,R .C.A. 31 10 0 

151 "Hameate'en."H.J.Dobson,R.C.A.,R.S.W. 120 0 0 

152 The Way from the Farm ................. . 
Owen Bowen, R.C:A., R.O.I. 31 10 0 

153 Landscape .. Sir Cuthbert Grundy, P.R.C.A ., R.I. 68 0 0 

154 Rev. Thomas Parry .. Leonard H ughes, R.C .A. 
This portrait was publicly subscribed for as a 

tribute to his faithful public services for 
over ha lf a cent ury , and was presen ted by 
the sitter to the Town of Colwyn Bay. 

155 EarlySpring,Gloddaeth .. W . Stephenson,R.C.A . 22 0 0 

156 The Evening Hour .. Albert Woods, A.R.C.A. 42 0 0 

157 Homeward ... .. . Owen Bowen, R.C .A., R.O.I. :n 10 0 

158 Falls on the Conway . . ................... . 
Richard Gay Somerset, V.P.R.C.A., R.O.I. 105 0 0 

159 A Mountain Torren t . ..... . . . . . . ... . . . ... . 
S. Watson Arthur, A.R.C.A. 31 10 0 

160 Blackberry Time . . Lester Sutcliffe, R.C.A. 16 16 Q 
161 " J eanine " .... . ... . . . ... J. D. Kenworthy 40 0 0 

21 



TIU'. VJC'J.'OHH HOQ:\J. 

162 The Transient Hour ........... ... ....... . 
Miss L. K emp- Welch, R .C.A., KI. 

163 T he last gleam ·of Sunlight ...... . . ..... . . . 
W. Fallen Bishop, R .C.A .,R.B.A .,R.B.C 

16! Bettws-y-Coed ... .. . ]. Clinton J ones, R.C .A. 
165 Annie, daughter of R.H. J ones, Esq ....... . 

H arry H . W illiams , A.R.C.A. 
166 T heHarvestFielcl .. OwenBowen,R.C.A.,R.O.I. 
167 T he P la in of York . . Owen Bowen ,R.C.A.,R.O.I. 
168 A Welsh Lane ...... J. W. Stampe1', R.C.A. 
169 The Valley of the Tyne . .. .. .............. . 

Owen Bowen , R.C.A.,R .O. I 
170 On the Blackwat er, Essex ...... . ..... . ... . . 

/.., S. ti . 

73 10 0 

63 0 0 
20 0 0 

31 10 0 
84 0 0 
28 10 0 

21 0 0 

L.BurleighBruhl,A.R.C.A ,P.B.W.5 ,R.B.A. 15 15 0 
171 LiftingCloucls .. . . Owen Bowen,R.C.A .,R.O.I. 84 0 0 
172 A Mountain t ream ........ .. . ... ..... . . . 

Richard Gay Somerset, V.P.R.C.A ., R.O.I. 
173 By the Lily Pool . . Lancelot R oberts , R .C.A . 
174 The H aunt of the Sea Bird . .............. . 

35 0 0 
30 0 0 

5 . Watson Arthur, A.R.C.A. 31 10 0 

175 Coniston Old Ma n , from above Lover's \¥ater .. 

176 

\ 
· J ames H. Crossland 10 10 0 

Brecon from t h e Crug Hill . . . . am Garratt 105 0 0 

177 P reparing for the Ballet . . . . J oyce D. Dixon 

178 B reath of Autumn ...... Fred. J . l{nowles 

179 \¥ashing Day .. .. Raeburn Dobson, A .R.C.A. 

22 

u 6 0 
20 0 0 

8 8 0 

'r}IE VICTORIA BOOi\I. 

180 Roses .............. . ·. · Miss Mildred H olden 
181 The Gate of Judgm ent- J erusalem ... . .. . .. . 

Percy R. C1,aft, R.B.C. 
182 Killygerran H ead .... . . .. .. ...... . .. . . . . . 

The late Charles Collins, A .R.C.A . 
183 Uplands . . ...... . . ]. Clinton J ones, R.C.A. 
184 November R oses .. Owen Bowen , R.C.A ., R.O.I. 
185 Autumn Evening in a \¥elsh Vfoocl . .. . .. . .. . 

J ames T . Watts, R.C.A. 
186 The L ane- Summer ........... . . . .. ..... . 

Sir Cuthbert Grundy, P .R .C.A ., R.I. 

187 T he Fall of the Leaf .. J anies T. Watts, R.C .A. 

188 U nder the W illows .. Owen Bowen,R.C.A .,R.O.I. 

189 A Reflective Moment .. .. .. Joyce D. Dixon 

190 The Road by the R iver .. .. Donald J( endalt 

191 A Spruce Forest .. . . . .. . Erner/ A. Chadwick 

192 The Glen Stream, Gian Conway .. . . . . . . . . . . 
Ralph W. Bardill, R.C.A. 

193 , An Old-world Garden . . Ernest A. Chadwick 

194 E dge of the Woocl- G!odd aeth ........... . 
W . Stephenson, R .C .A. 

195 Sunlit Surf .. George Cockram, R .C.A ., R .I. 

196 On t he -Beach . .. . ... . . . . . H. P ercy R endell 

197 Caerleon Bridge-Evening ... .. .. . R . B lack 

198 Slade Bay, Gower, Glam ... ... .. A. T . Fisher 

23 

£ s. cl . 

31 10 0 

15 0 0 
10 10 0 
26 5 0 

21 0 0 

15 15 0 
15 15 0 
6 6 0 
9 9 0 

14 14 0 

15 0 0 
18 18 0 

21 0 0 

31 10 0 

10 10 0 

10 0 0 

5 5 0 



THE VICTORIA ROOM. 

199 Supper-time at t he Cam p ...... ....... . . . . . 
Lester SutclitJe, R.C.A. 

200 " Sweeps t he Fiashing R iver past ". .. . . ..... . 
Thonias Ellison, R .C .A. 

201 The Silver Strand. Anglesey ........ .. ... . 
Ralph W . Bardill, R.C.A. 

202 Eventide on the Rhine . . Herbert P. Weaver, 
A.R.C.A.,R.B.A., R .W.A ., F.S.A.M. 

203 Under the W illows .. Lancelot Roberts, R.C.A. 
204 One Summer Day .. Parker Hagarty, R.C.A. 
205 The Wat erloo Cup . . Lionel Edwards, A .R.C.A. 
206 An Old Norman dy Town .. Herbert P. Weaver, 

A.R.C.A., R.B.A, R.W.A., F.S.A .M. 
207 On the Anglesey Coast ... . .. . ..... . ..... . . 

George Cockram, R .C.A., R.I. 
208 An Anglesey Com mon . ... Ridgard Hartley 
209 View at Dolwyddelen . .. . . . Miss Clara P elly 
210 Misty Morning on the Seine ... .... . ... .. . . . 

Tom J ones. A.R.C.A. 

211 The Stack-yard . . . . . . . . . . Walter Eastwood 

212 Tranquillity .. George Cockram, R.C.A ., R.I. 

213 Matins: Vannes, Britt'any ...... . ..... . .. . 
Thomas Ellison, R.C.A. 

214 On Hardanger Fjord, Norway . . . ..... . . ... . 

£ s. d . 

6 6 0 

25 0 0 

12 0 0 

15 15 0 
26 10 0 
15 15 0 

8 8 0 

45 0 0 

18 18 0 
6 6 0 
7 7 0 

10 10 0 

12 12 0 
52 10 0 

10 10 0 

G. Hillyard Swinstead, R.C.A .. , R.I. 18 18 0 

215 Gloaming . ..... . ... . . Tom Jones, A .R.C.A. 15 15 0 

24 

THE VIC'l'ORIA ROOM. 

£ S . d. 
216 Ploughing . ... . . James W. Booth, R.C.A . 7 7 0 
217 A Welsh Stream in Autumn . .... . . · .. . ... . . . 

James T. Watts. R .C.A. 10 10 0 
218 "Babbling low amid the tangled woods " .... 

Ralph W. Bardill, R .C.A. 50 0 0 
219 In the Town of Leiden .. . . . . John E . A itken . 25 0 0 
220 On E lsi Mountainside, Bettws-y-Coed .... . . 

William W right 7 7 0 
221 Cold and Showery . . . ... Miss Muriel Caine 5 5 0 
222 The Harbour . . . . . ..... H. Percy R endell 20 0 0 
223 Rye, Sussex ....... . .. . .... . ....... . ... .. . 

William Parkyn, A.R.C.A. , A.R.W.A. 6 6 0 
224 The Cuckmere Valley, Sussex .... . . . .. . . . . . 

Harold Swanwick, R.C.A ., R.I. , R.O .I . 105 0 0 
225 Th e Downs, Swanage .. .. . . .. . . ... . . ...... . . 

J. Hillyard Swinstead, R .CcA. , R .I . 
226 Above Bettw,s-y-Coed .. J. W. Stamper, R.C.A. 
227 On the Lagoons, Venice . . ..... . . . . . ... . . . 

J. Finnemo·re, R.C.A ., R.I. 

228 Vanity . . G. Sheridan K nowles,R.C.A .,R.I.,R.O. I . 

229 Moonlight . . . . . . . . . . . . Miss Adela S tobart 

230 Th e Mist in t he Valley .. . .. . .. .. ... .. . ... . 
W. Fallen Bishop, R.C.A., R.B .A., R.B.C. 

231 The Llugwy' s joyous laughter ........... . . . 
'fhomas Ellison , R.C.A. 

232 R ue Sevigne, Vitre .. Thomas Ellison, R.C.A. 

25 

16 16 0 
12 12 0 

5 15 0 

31 10 0 

8 8 0 

25 0 0 

25 0 0 
10 10 0 



233 

234 

235 

236 

237 

238 
239 
240 

241 
242 
243 
244 

THE VIC'l'ORIA ROOM. 

Dieppe Harbour ..... .. .. . . .............. . 
G. Hillyard Swinstead, R.C.A., R.I. 

H arrowing-in the Wheat ..... . ..........•• 
H arold Swanwick, R.C.A., R.I., R .O.I. 

Lanolas St., Polperro, Cornwall . ..... .... . . 
Arthur Netherwood, R.C.A. 

A View on the Wharfe, Yorks ............. . 
H. R. Kinsley, A .R.C.A ., M.C . 

Penmaenbach from the Sand-dunes, Llan,dudno 
Norman Netherwood, A .R.C.A . 

Bont-y-Ddol, Rowen .... B en Fisher, R.C.A. 
A Backwater . ....... T om J ones, A.R.C.A. 
The Second Horseman ......... .. . ....... . 

Lionel Edwards , A .R.C.A. 
Mending His Crab Pots . . Miss Kathleen Kitchen 
Rue Beaudra irie , Vitre . . Thos. Ellison, R.C.A. 
November Evening ... . . . . .. . M. Moorhouse 
Bust (Plaster) . . . . . . Marshall V . Brown 

£ s. d . 

16 16 0 

30 0 0 

20 0 0 

10 10 0 

16 0 0 
15 15 0 
12 12 0 

6 6 0 
7 7 0 

10 10 0 
10 10 0 
7 7 0 

245 

246 

247 
248 
249 
250 

251 

252 
253 

254 

The Queen's Bedroom. 

April on the Wye . . . . L. Burleigh Bruhl, 
A.R.C.A , P .B .W.S. , R.B.A. 

Timber Houses, Lisieux, Normandy ........ . 
H erbert P. Weaver, A.R.C.A., R.B.A 

R .W.A., F.S.A.M. . ........ . 
The E n d of the Day .. Miss Ethelwyn Finnemore 
The Model . . ..... . . . Lancelot Roberts, R.C.A. 
A Wharfedale Farm .... Percy Lancaster, R .I. 
On the Conway River a t Trefriw ......... . . . 

Raeburn Dobson, A .R.C.A. 
Druid Circle above Penmaenm awr ..... . . . 

Miss E. Bucton 
T he Moonlit Street .... Miss Ethel G. Jones 
The Top of the H ill . . Percy Lancaster, R. I. 

On the River Seiont, Carnarvon . .. ... . . . . . . 
H erbertP. W eaver,A .R .C.A , R .B.A .,R.W.A ., 

£ s. d . 

15 15 0 

10 10 0 
6 6 0 

10 10 0 
26 10 0 

8 8 0 

10 0 0 
20 0 0 
26 10 0 

F.S .A.M. 10 10 0 

255 R ue du Jerzual, Dinan .. H erbert P . Weaver, 
A.R.C.A., R.B.A., R.W.A ., F .S.A .M. 10 10 0 

256 The Fountain, Princes St. Gardens, Edinburgh 
Raeburn Dobson, A .R.C.A. 9 9 0 

257 The Druids' Stones, Penmaenmawr . ....... . . 
Miss J ean Gidley 5 5 0 

27 



THE (KEEN'S J3EDH00}1. 

258 King J ohn's Bridge, Tewkesbury . . . ... . . . . 
Edgar James M aybery 

259 Corner, ·R oyat, France . . ... . Dan R. Jones 
260 Old Bridge, Skipton .. .... . ... Frank Moore 
261 Beaumaris Castle (a re-construc-tion) .. . . . . . . 

John W . Little 
262 Evening .. .. .. . .. . .. . .. . Miss Janet Kirk 
263 T he Market, Seville, Spain .. . . .. . . . .. ... . . 

H.P. Huggill , A .R.E. 
264 T he Hospital , Ludlow . . Edgar ]as. Maybery 
265 R ayle, Cor nwall . . . . . . . . . . . . Frank l'vfoore 
266 A Rostherne Cott age . . ... . . .. . .. . . . ... . . 

Leonard Brewer, A .R.C.A. Framed 
Unframed 

267 East Nave, T intern Abbey . . Abraham H orton 
268 Peel Castle , I.0 .M . . . L eonard Brewer, A.R.C.A . 

Framed .. 
Unframed .. 

269 Land scape . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Dan R. J ones 

270 T he Night Watchers .. Miss Geraldine Williams 

271 Evening- Vienne . . . ... ... . . . Dan R. J ones 

272 Old Talycafn Ferry, lat'e Evening ... .. . . .. . 
Charles E. B entley, A .R.C .A . 

273 Under t he Wood, Roewen .. ... ..... . . . . .. . . 
Charles E. Bentley, A .R.C.A. 

274 Aberffraw . . . . . . . . . . H enry F. Glazebrook 

28 

£ s. cl. 

2 2 0 
2 2 0 
3 3 0 

15 15 0 
8 8 0 

3 3 0 
2 2 0 
3 3 0 

3 3 0 
2 2 0 
5 5 0 

3 3 0 
2 2 0 
2 2 0 

2 12 0 
2 2 0 

4 0 0 

4 4 0 

5 5 0 

275 

276 

277 

278 

279 

280 

281 

282 

283 

284 

285 

286 

287 

Mar jorie 

'J.'IIE Q lJEEN'S J3EDHOmI. 

L eonard Brewer, ·A .R .C .A. 
Framed .. 
Unframed .. 

Conway Castle . . . . . . . . Charles E. B entley 

Old Houses, Chartres .. H.P. H uggill, A .R.E. 

T he Reed Warbler .. . . ...... , . . . . .. . . . ... . 
George Edward Collins , A .R.C.A .. . 

Framed . . . . 
Unframed .. 

Charcoal Study .. i\/Jiss Elizabeth Orme Calles 

Evening . ... . ... . . Miss Geraldine W illiams 

"You 've Earned it" .. Alfred W. Strutt, 
R.C.A., A.R.E., R.B.C., F.R.G.S. 

Cavalier and Roundhead .. Alfred W . Strutt , 
R.C.A., A .R.E., R .B.C., F.R.G. S . 

Evening Chas. E. Bentley, A .R.C.A. 

Homes by t he W est ern Sea . . . . . . . .. .. .... . 
W . Fallen Bishop, R.C.A., R.B.A., R.B.C. 

Charcoal Study . . Miss Elizabeth Ormes Calles 

Grief : Point to Point Racing . ... . . . . . . . .. . 
L ionel Edwards, A .R.C.A. 

The Round T ower , Peel, I.0.M .... . . .... . . . 
L eonard Brewer, A .R.C.A . 

29 

Framed . .. . 
Unframed . . 

£ S. cl. 

4 4 
3 3 

4 0 

3 3 

11 
1 

5 5 

2 12 

2 2 

10 10 

2 2 

3 3 
5 5 

12 12 

0 
0 

0 

0 

6 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3 3 0 
2 2 0 



'l'HE QUEEN'S BEDROOM. 

288 ' Norman Doorway, Prestbury ._.:: .. :: . .... . 
Leonard Brewer, A.R.C.A. 

Framed .... 
Unframed .. 

289 The Long-tailed Tit ................... . . . 
Geo Edward Collins, A .R.C.A . 

30 

Framed ... . 
Unframed .. 

£ s . d. 

4 4 0 
3 3 0 

11 0 
1 0 

- - - -------- -------------------

290 

291 

292 

293 

294 

295 

296 

297 
298 

299 
300 
301 

302 
303 
304 

The Reception Room. 

Gossips: Vannes, Brittany ...... .... .... . . 
Thomas Ellison, R .C.A. 

Bit of Runswick, Yorkshire .... ............ . 
James W. Booth, R.C.A. 

Sheep Shearing at Inholm's Farm ...... ... . 
The late Charles Collins, A .R.C.A . 

The Old Flour-mill, Glau Conway ........... . 
Ralph W. Bardill, R.C.A. 

At Low Tide, Estuary of the Conway ..... . 
W. Stephenson, R.C.A. 

November in the Lledr Valley, Bettws-y-Coed 
John A. Trench 

A Fruit Stall, Chioggia, Venice ....... .... . 
J. Finnemore, R.C.A., R.I. 

In the Cornfield .... James W. Booth, R.C.A. 
Granny Green's Cottage, St. Mawes ....... . 

The late Chas. Collins, A .R.C.A. 
Lewes . .. ... .... .. .. Cyril Ward, R.C.A. 
A Peeµ at the Stream . . .......... c,,ril Bro 
Moel Siabod from the Lledr R iver .. ...... . . 

.S. Irvine H ertford 
Dawn .... William Hoggatt, A .R.C.A ., A.R.B.C. 
Morning .. William Hoggatt, A .R.C.A., A .R.B.C. 
"Lyndy' Lancelot Rc1berts, R.C.A. 

31 ' 

£ s. d. 

10 10 0 

8 8 0 

8 8 0 

15 0 0 

105 0 0 

10 10 0 

15 0 0 
9 9 0 

8 8 0 
30 0 0 
10 0 0 

8 8 0 
9 ~ 0 

18 18 0 
26 10 0 



305 

306 
307 
308 
309 

310 

311 

312 

313 

314 

THE REGEPTrON ROOM. 

Veiled Moonlight .. . ............. .. . .... . 
William Hoggatt, A .R.C.A ., A.R.B.C. 

The Willow .. W m. H oggatt, A .R.C.A .,A .R.B.C. 
Evening .. W m. Hoggatt, A.R.C.A., A .R.B.C. 
Will o' the Wisps . . R. fas. Williams, A.R.C.A. 
The Ju-Ju Birds and the Goblins . .. . .. .. ... . 

R . James Williams, A.R.C.A. 
The Arno, near F lorence .. W alter V. Westlake 

Country Kiddie .... Lancelot R oberts, R.C.A. 

The Glademen Returning .. . ...... . ....... . 
' R. James Williams, A.R.C.A. 

A Good Story . .. R. James W illiams, A.R.C.A. 

The Drea m Man . . R . ] as. Witliams, A.R.C.A. 

315 The Dank Castle, Niddvie, Scotland . . .. ... . 
Miss C. M.A. Oman 

316 Cupid runs Amuck .. R. ]as. W illiams, A .R.C.A 

317 The Old F ruit Shop . . P. M. T easdale, A .R.C.A. 

318 The Old Town of Hyeres, South France ..... . 
Albert K insley , R.C.A ., R.I. 

319 Carnarvon Harbour . . s. Maurice J ones , R.C.A. 

320 Fir Trees in Sum~er. .fames_ Towers, A .R.C.A. 

321 The Bay of Villefranche, Riviera ... . ... ... . . 
G. H illyard Swinstead, R.C.A., R.I. 

322 In the Conway Valley ..... . .. .. .. . . . .. .. . 

£ s. d. 

9 9 0 
9 9 0 

18 18 0 
7 7 0 

7 7 0 
7 7 0 

12 12 0 

7 7 0 

7 7 0 
10 10 0 

5 5 0 

7 7 0 
6 6 0 

10 10 0 

7 7 0 
14 14 0 

210 0 0 

Geo . Edward Collins , A .R.C.A. 7 7 0 

32 

323 

324 

325 
326 
327 
328 
329 
330 
331 

332 
333 
334 
335 
336 

337 

338 

339 

340 

'l'[[E RECE<PTION ROQ:.\J. 

£ s. d . 
The Track from the Beach ........ . . . . . .. . 

William Parkyn, A .R.C.A ., A .R. W.A. 7 7 0 
\¥hen the Wind is in t he West ... . ..... . ... . 

James Towers, A .R.C.A. 
Morning ....... . . . . . . . T om J ones, A.R.C.A. 
Moorland Ponies .. W . Egginton, A.R.C.A .,R.I. 
Loading Sand . . W m. Parllyn;A.R.C.A.,A.R.W.A 
By the Riverside . . . . .. .. Fred ]. K nowles 
In Gloddaeth Woods . . W . Stephenson, R.C.A. 
Alfreston, Sussex .. P. 11/f . Teasdale, A .R.C.A. 
Evening- Shipton Church, Salop .. H erbert P . 

W eaver, A.R.C.A. ,R.B.A .,R.W.A.,F.S.A .M. 
A Cheshire Moorland . . fas . T. Watts, R.C.A. 
A Highland Smiddy . . Raeburn Dobson, A .R .C .A . 
A Bright October Day . . ]as. Towers, A .R.C.A. 
On a Yorkshire River ... . Edward ]. Gooch 
The Golden Hour .... .. . . .... . ......... . . 

W . Fallen Bishop, R.C.A.,R.B .A.,R.B.C. 

Vieilles Maisons, Vitre .. T hos. Ellison , R .C.A. 

The Monarch Beeches, Bettws-y-Coed ..... . 
S. Irvine Hertford 

Wint erton, Norfolk ... . . ... .. .. .... . . ... . 

7 7 0 
10 10 0 
35 0 0 

8 8 0 
12 12 0 
9 0 0 

12 12 0 

10 10 0 
21 0 0 
25 0 0 
12 12 0 
12 12 0 

25 0 0 
10 10 0 

10 10 0 

W illiam Parhyn , A.R .C.A ., A.R.W.A . . 10 10 0 

Gathering Potatoes . . James W. Booth, R.C.A. 14 14 0 

341 The Pulpit, Notre D ame, Vitre . ..... ..... . 
Thomas Ellison, R .C.A . 10 10 0 

33 



THE RECE!PTION ROOM. 

342 The Tree Creeper . . . . ... .. .... ... ... . ... . 
George Edward Collins, A .R.C.A. 

343 T h e Walled Garden . . . . Cyril Ward, R.C.A. 
344 Early Snow . . ...... ]. W. Stamper, R.C.A. 
345 The _ Old Bridge, Pont-y-Pant . . . ......... . . 

M iss Clara Knight 
346 The Dunes, Conway Shore, Llandudno . · .. . . . 

£ s. d. 

10 10 0 
18 0 0 
21 0 0 

20 0 0 

N orman N etherwood, A .R.C.A . 15 0 0 
347 The Old Bridge .. H erbert P. W eaver, A .R.C.A ., 

R.B.A., R.W.A., F.S.A .M. 25 0 0 
348 Gravesend .. W m . Parkyn,A.R.C.A. ,A.R.W.A. 14 14 O 
349 Moorla nd an d Sheep . . ......... ... . . . .. .. . 

W. Egginton, A.R.C.A , R.I. 35 0 0 
350 The Mill on the Seiont . . S. MauriceJones,R.C.A. 8 8 0 
351 The Church Pool, Bettws-y-Coed ...... . . . . 

Robert]. 111. Buchanan 21 0 0 
352 Toilers by the Sea . . James W. Booth, R .C.A. 15 15 0 
353 A By-way in Venice ... . . ...... ..... .. . . . . 

]. Finnemore, R .C.A., R.I. 15 0 0 
354 The Green Woodpecker . . ..... .. . .. . . . . . .. . 

George Edward Collins, A.R.C.A 10 10 0 
___ I __ _ 

MINIATURES AND METAL WORK (IN CASES). 

355 Litt le Blue Bonnett .. Miss Mildred Holden 
356 Great Grannie .. . . . ... . . Miss Annie Marks 
357 In an Old Stack-yard j\1iss Rose I saacs 

34 

8 8 0 
3 3 0 

THE RECEPTION ROOM. 

358 Ailsa P a terson, Grand-daughter ot Sir J qmes 
a nd Lady Pqton . ......... . . . ........ . 

Miss Violet B ellingham Beddoe 
359 The late J. C. D erry , Esq . . . . .. . ......... . . . 

Mrs. Ethel M. Rendell 
360 T h e Little Mother . ... Miss Wine/red Isaat;s 
361 A Portra:t .. . .... . . . . . M iss Ethel Crombie 
362 

. 363 

·,364 
' 

365 

366 

367 

368 

D orothy Daviies . . .. ·JV/rs. Ethel ]VJ. R endell 
A Portrait .... Miss Mabel Bitchanan, A .R.JV!.S . 

Lieut.-Col. Sir James Leigh-Wood, K.B.E., 
C.B., C.M.G ..... . . . . ... . Ernest B asebe 

Captain J emmett, R.E . . . Miss N . K. J emmett 

Ursie .......... . .... . Miss Lily J ones H ughes 

Ursula . . ....... . .. . . . . M iss Margery H i lditch 

Martin Harvey as Sidney Carton in " The 

£ S. d. 

3 3 0 

only Way" .. Miss Violet B ellingham B eddoe IO 10 0 

369 Tired .......... . ... ... . .. M iss Annie Marlls 6 6 0 

370 Innocence .. . : . . ....... .. . Miss Edith Isaacs 3 3 0 

371 Lavender, daughter of J . R. Dixon, Esq . ... . 
Miss Mabel B uchanan, A .R.M.S. 

372 Tiger' s Head .......... Miss N. IC J emmett 5 5 0 

373 Billy, son of F. Newb ould, Esq ... . . . . . . . .. . 
Miss Wine/red I saacs 

374 In Fairy Land . . . .. . .... Ernest Lloyd J ones 6 6 0 

375 Geraldene .. .. . . Miss E . Hillyard Swinstead 12 12 0 

35 

' 



I 

'l'HE RECEP'l'ION ROOM. 

376 Portrait of Francis K orbay 
£ 

..... . . · ... . . . ... 
M iss E. H illyard Swinstead 

377 Copper and Silver J ewe! Casket, jewelled . . . . 
jVfrs . Sara B. Dibdin 6 

378 Copper-kettle Sta nd . . 1vlrs. Sara B. Dibdin 0 
379 Brass Morning Cup of Tea Tray . . . ..... . . . . 

M rs. Sara B . Dibdin 
380 Pair of Brass F inger Pla tes : "Mice a nd Owl " 

lvlrs. S ara B. Dibdin 0 

36 

• 

s. d. 

0 0 
8 6 

5 0 

15 0 

The Housekeeper's Room. 
£ s. d. 

381 The SongThrush . . GeorgeEdw.Collins,A .R .C.A . 5 5 0 
382 " Toddles ... ... . . . . L ancelot R oberts , R.C.A. 

Framed . . .. 
Unframed . . 

383 An Agitat or in the Toadstool Vfood .... .. . . 
R . J ames Williams, A.R .C.A . 

384 Llanaber Sands, Barmout'.1 . . W. Dyke Carter 
385 Tewkesbury ... .. . . . . . .. .. ivliss ivl .D. Barnitt 
386 The Quay, Rye ..... . Miss E llen M. M . Eaton 
387 A Street in Carnarvon ... . .. J ohn W. Little 
388 Cheshire Hills on F ire-Summer , 1921 ..... . 

E. R imbault Dibdin 
389 The Conway River .. . .. . JY!rs . Mary M ahler 
390 Carnarvon Castle .... . .. .. ... 1Vliss E. B ue/on 
391 The E nchanted W ood ........ . . .. ... . . .. . 

R . J ames Williams, A.R .C.A . 
392 " In Days of Old, when Knight's were bold" . . 

R. J ames Williams, A .R.C.A. 
393 Lit tle Miss Curly Locks .. E rnest L loyd J ones 
394 Evening : Carmart hen Bay ... . Doris Shellard 
395 The St a ble . . . . . . . . H enry Walter Shellard 
396 W et Sands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . D oris Shellard 

397 Sketch-model d esign for a W ar Memorial. 
Could be executed in Bronze and Portland 
Stone . . G. H illyard Swinstead, R .C.A ., R.I. 

37 

2 2 
1 17 

6 6 
6 6 
5 5 
8 8 

12 12 

15 15 
6 6 

12 0 

0 
6 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

7 7 0 

7 7 0 
6 6 0 
9 9 0 

21 0 0 
9 9 0 



I 

Names and Addresses of Members 
AND 

Index to Exhibitors. 

Adin, C. Waldo, 4, O~k Avenue, Chorlton-cum-H ardy,- 101. 
Aitken, J ames , Gullane, Port St. Mary, I.O.M.- 16. 
Aitken, J ohn E., Gullane, Port St. Mary, I.O.M., 31, 219. 
Andrews , J oseph, 31, Curzon Road, Pren ton, Birkenhead.-74. 
Arthur, S. Watson . A.RC.A. , Hi ll side, Bettws-y-Coed, N . Wales.-

159, 174. 
Baker, Oliver , R C.A. , RE., Stratford-on-Avon . 
Balshaw, Florence E., Verniew Bank, York Road , Colwyn Bay.- 7. 
Bancroft, Elias, R.C.A. , 10, Acomb Street, Manchester. 
Bardill, Ralph W ., RC.A., Lyndhurst , Gl an Conway, N. Wales.-106, 

123, 192, 201, 218, 293. 
Barnitt , Miss M. D ., "!dunno, " Drummond Road, Hoylake, Cheshire. 

- 385. 
Basebe, Ernest, Shelford, Camb.-364. 
Beddoe, Miss Violet Bellingham, 7, Avondale Road North, Southpor t. 

- 358, 368. 
Benger, Berenger, R.C.A., H illside, P ulborough , Sussex. 
Bentley, Chas. E. , A.R .C.A, 59, Brown's Buildings, Exch ange , Liver­

pool.-272, 273, 276, 283. 
Berrie , John A. A. , A.RC.A., 64, Brown's Buildings, E xchange, 

Liverpool.-23, 24, 25, 3U, 39, 41, 51. 
Bishop, W. Follen, R C.A., R.B.A., R.B.C., 5 Scarsdale Studios, 

Stratford Road, Kensington, London.- 118, 163, 230, 284, 336. 
Black, R ., 56, Blewitt Street, Newport, Mon.- 197. 
Booth, J ames W., RC.A., Stoneleigh Lodge, Scalby, Scarborough.-

64, 216, 291, 297, 340, 352. 
Booth, Samuel Lawson, RC.A., 172, Roe Lane, Southport. 

39 



INDEX TO EXHIBI'l'ORS. 

Bottomley, Albert E., A.RC.A., I nglenook, South Park, Reigate, 
Surrey. 

Bottomley, Edwin, A.R.C.A. , Fern Side, Forest Moor, Knaresborough. 
- 102. - " 

Bowen, Owen, R.C.A., R.0.1. , Evenhol me, East Keswick, Leeds.-152, 
157, 166, 167,169,171, 184, 188. 

Brewer, Leonard, A.R.C.A., 33, Mayfield Road, Whalley Range, 
M:anchester,- 266, 268,275,287,288. 

Bro, Cyri l , The Laburnums, Castleton, Derbyshire.- 300. 
Brown, Miss Winifred Sawley, "Ladore," Brough ton Park, Man­

chester.- 55. 
Brown, Marshal l V., Studio, 2, Ridgefield, Manchester.- 244. 
Bruh! , L. Burleigh, A.R.C.A., P .B.W.S., R.B.A. , The E lms, Watford , 

· H erts.-50, 170, 245. 
Buchanan, Miss Mabel , A.RM.S., 42, Coltart Road, Liverpool.-363, 

37 1. 
Buchanan, Robert J.M., 6, Rodnev Street, Liverpool.-58, 35 l. 
Bucton, Miss E ., Ash Tree Studios, 34, H igh Street, H ampstead, 

London, N.W.- 25 l , 390. 
Butt, J ames H ., St. Donats, Old Colwyn.--79. 
Caine, Miss Muriel , Spital, Bromborough, B irkenhead,- 22 .1. 
Carter, W. Dvke, 39, Ossington Street, Bayswater, London, W.2.- 384. 
Cassidy, J ., R.C.A., R.B.S., Lincoln Grove Stu:lios, Manchester. 
Chadwick , E rnest\ ., Caerleon, Solihull , Warwickshire.- 191, t 9;~. 
Chamney, Mis, Catherine R. , A.B. W.S., Royston, The Avenue, Bushey, 

H ert, .- 4. 
Clough, T., RC.A . , The Bungalow, Glan Conway. 
Cockram, George, R .I. , R .C.A.,T he Dunes , Rhosneigr, Anglesey.- 195, 

207, 212. 
Calles, Miss E lizabeth Orme, Blaekfriars Academy, Orme Buildings, 

The Parsonage, Manchester.- 279, 285. 
Collins, Charles (the late) , A.f.C.A.-53, 69, 73, 77, 98, 100, 182, 

292, 298. · · 
Collins , George Edward, A.RC.A., 42, Howard Road, Dorking.- 72, 

· 278,289, 322, 342, 354, 381. 
Craft, Percy R., R .B.C., 77, Bedford Gm·dens, Kensington, London, 

W .8.-6, 181. 
Crewe, Charles W., Cae Coch, Trefriw.- 94. 
Crombie , Miss Ethel , .80, Bootham, York.- 361. 

40 

INDEX 1~0 EXHIBI'l.10RS. 

Crossland, J ames H. , Broughton-in-Furness , Lancs.- 87, ,175. 
Davies, J . H ey, R.C.A., 6, Fenwick St reet , H ulme, Manchester. 
Dean, Sam, Gordon Villa, Glan Conway.-32, 149. 
Dibdin, E. Rimbault, 64, Huskiss0n St reet , Liverpool.-388. 
D ibdin, Mrs. Sara, 64, Huskisson Street, Liverpool.-377, -378, 379, 

380. 
Dixon, Joyce D ., 60, Redcliffe Road, London, S.W.10.-177, 189, 
Dobson, H. J., R.C.A., R .S.W., 42, .Queen Street, Edinburgh .-17, 

143, 148, 151. 
Dobson, Raeburn, A.R.C.A., 9, Merchiston P lace, E dinburgh .- 179, 

250, 256, 333. ' 
Eastwood, Walter, The Studio, Lytham.- 211. 
Eaton, Miss E llen M. M., Whatrner Hall , Sturry, Kent.-386. 
Ede, Miss Mabel B ., 14, Kent Road West, Victoria Park, Manchester. 

_ 9 •) 89 

Edwards,~I~io; ~l, .A.RC.A. , Buckholt, West Tytherley, Sal isbury.-
122, 20·5, 240, 286. . 

Egginton, W., A.R .. C.A., RI., 5, Devon T errace, Teignmouth ; S . 
Devon.- 326, 349. , 

E llison , Tho1nas, RC.A., 9, Kenyon Avenue, Garden Village, Wrexham. 
- 2.00, 213, 231, 232, .242, 290, 337, 341. . 

Evans, Tim., A.R.C.A., Deganwy. 
Finnemore, J ., R.C.A., RI., Elmstone, Nprthwoop, Midd,lesex.-

136, 227, 296, 353. , . 
Finnemore, Miss Ethelwyn, E lmstone, Northwood, Middlesex.- 126, 

247. . 
F isher, Ben, R.C.A., Dolcrwm, Tal-y-cafn, N . Wales.- 139, 238. 
Fisher, Ralph , RC.A., E rsk ine Hotel , Conway.-45. 
Fisher, J osh . , African Chambers, 19, Qld Hall Street, Liverpool.-56. 
F isher, A. T., 23, Kimberley Road, Cardif!.-198. ' 
Fitzgerald, Miss Florence, -A.RC,A., RB.C.,. ·5, Scarsdale Studios, 

Stratford Road, Kensington, London, W.8.-26, 34, 141, 144. 
Fortescue, W . B . , RW.A., St. I ves , Comwall.~ 33. . . 
Frobisher, Miss Marguerite, 24, Rudolph Road, Bush ey, H.erts.- 29, 71. 
Garnett, E ric C. E., Seedl ey, House, Leintwardime, H erefordshire.-

9, 127. 
Garratt, Sam, 30, High Street, Brecon.- 61, 176. · 
Gidley, Miss J ean, c/o Miss Bucton, Ash Tree Studios, 34, High Street, 

Hampstead, London, N .W.- 257. 

41 



INDEX TO EXHIBITORS. 

Gilbertson , J. J ., Bryn-y-Coed, Abergele, N. Wales.-83. 
Glazebrook, Harry F., 1, Ash Grove, Chester.- 274. 
Gooch, Ed,~ard J., 327, Lord Street, Southport.- 86, 335. 
Grundy, Sir Cuthbert, P.R.C.A., R.I., R.W.A., J.P. , Dawstone, 

Colwyn Bay.-153, 186. 
H agarty, .Parker, R.C.A., 41, The Parade, Cardiff.-105, 204. 
Ha~e, Juhu.s, RC.A., The Bungalow, Capel Curig. 
Hattley, Ridgard, 134, Prenton Road West P renton Birl<erihead -

109, 208. ' ' . 
Hayward, Johnson , Tuesley Lane Cottage, Godalming, Surrey.-44. 
H ertfqrd, S .. Irvrne, 11, Wo.rcester Road, Bootle , Lancs.- 301, 338. 
H~lditch, Miss, Margery, High Street, Nantwich.- 367. 
Hiles, Henry, 'Home Close," Sibford Ferris Banbury - 19 
Hoggatt, William, A.R.C.A., A.R.B.C., Glendown Rous; Port St. 

Mar)'., I.0.M.- 12, 302, 303, 305, 306, 307. ' 
Holden , Miss Mildred, "Ceres," Didsbury Road, Heaton Mersey 

Manchester.- 180, 355. ' 
Holt, Harry, 6, Neville Crescent, Llandudno.- 85. 
Horton, Abraham, 13, St. Julian's Avenue, rewport, Mon.-267. 
Howo_rth, J ames, Fall' Mount, Deganwy.-20. · 
Huggill, H.P., A.RE., 127, Bedford Street, Liverpool.- 263, 277. 
Hugh-Jones, Miss Rose K, Colet House, Rhyl.- 93. 
Hughes, Harold, RC.A., A.R.I.B .A., F .S.A., Bangor. 
Hughes, Leonard, RC.A., Castle Wood, Dyserth.- 154. 
Hughes, Miss Lily J ones, Bronwylfa, Penmaenmawr.-366. 
Humphreys , G. A. , RC.A. , F .RI.B.A., Llandudno. 
I saacs, Miss Edith, The Hollies, Alexandra Mount, Litherland, Liver­

pool.- 370. 
Isaacs, Miss Rose, The Hollies, Alexandra Mount, Litherland, Liver­

pool.- 357. 
Isaacs, Miss Winefred, The H ollies, Alexandra Mount, Litherland 

Liverpool.-360, 373. I . ' 

J emmett, Miss N . K., WaynC.ete, Radnor Park Avenue Folkestone -
- 365, 372. ' . 

John, Augustus, A.R.A., R C.A., 28, Mallord Street, Chelsea, London. 
Jones, Dan R, A.R.C.A., University Colleae of Wales Aberystwyth -

259, 269, 271. " ' . 
Jones, i\l i,sEthel G., T he Beacon, Hoylakc.-252. 

42 

INDEX 'rO EXHIBITORS. 

Jones, Ernest Lloyd, 9, Scarsdale Studios, St ratford Road, London, 
W.8.-374, 393. 

Jones, J . Clinton, R C.A., Gl~nside, Tal-y-Bont, Tal-y-Cafn.- 28, 132, 
147, 150, 164, 183. 

Jones, Miss Louie Johnson, Pistyll, Holywell, North Wales.- 38. 
J ones, Robert, E lm Grove, Bodhyfryd Road, Ll andudno.-5, 14. 
Jones, S. Maurice, R.C.A., Dolwar, Carnarvon.-92, 319, 350. 
Jones, Tom, A.R.C.A., The Studio, Albei:t H all Corner, N~ttingham.-

47, 103, 210, 215, 239, 325. 
Kemp-Welch , Miss L., R.C.A., R.I., Kingsley, Bushey, ,H erts.- 146, 

162. 
Kendall, Donald, 82, Cavenclish Drive , Rock Ferry, Cheshire.-!, 190. 
Kenworthy, J. D ., A.R.C.A., Sea Croft, St. Bees.- 161. 
Kinsley, Albert, R.C.A. , R.I., 46, Anson Road , Tufnell Park, London, 

N.7.- 110, 318. 
Kinsley, H . R, A.R.C.A., M.C., +6, Anson Road, Tufµell Park, London, 

N .7.- 236. 
Kirk, Miss J anet, 28, Burlinglott Road, Withington, Manchester.-

96, 262. 
Kitchin, Miss Kathleen, 4, Bel vcder.e Road, Scarborough.-111, 241. 
Knight, Miss Clara (Mrs. Frank Beswick), Bryn Seiriol, Deganwy, 

N. Wales.- 138, 345. 
Knowles, G. Sheridan, R.C.A., H.J.., R.O.I. , 12, Glenella Road, London, 

N.W.3.-228. . 
Knowles, Freel J. , 5, Blacldriar~. Street , Manchester.- 178, 328. 
Lancaster, Percy, R.I., 17, Ash Street, Southport.- 249, 253. 
Lever, .Ward, Sheen Cottage, Lyndhurst, Hants.- 89. 
Lewis, J ohn R., Sychnant Pass Road, Conway.- 63, 117. 
Little, J ohn V-.' . , The Cedars, Tonbridge.-261. 387. 
Loud, A. Bertram, R.C.A., 105, Great Russell Street, London, vV.C. 
Mahler, H enry, A.RC.A., Ffrwd, Talycafn, RS.O. 
Mahler, Mrs. Mary, Ffrwd, Tal-y-Cafn, S .0.- 389. 
Marks, Miss Anne, 10, Matheson Road, West Kensington, London, 

W.14.- 356, 369. 
Marshall, Lenore F ., Patterdalc Hall, Penrith.-67, 84. 
Mayer, Robert Stuart, Broad Oak, Unnston.- 54. 
Mayberry, Edgar J ames, 221, Caed eon Road, Newport, Mon.- 258, 

264. 
McDougal, J., R.C.A., Minydon, Cemaes Bay , Angl esey. 

4.3 



I1"DEX TO EXHIBITORS. 

Measham, Henry, RC.A., Studio 19, 54, Deansgate, Manchester. 
Merchant, H., 327, Lo.rd Street, Southport.- 13, 37. 
Moore, Frank, Beach Studio, The Harbour, St. I ves, Cornwall.- 260 

265. ' 
Moor~ouse, M., The Bungalow, Morland, Westmoreland.-_2;,;. 
Mornson, R. E., RC.A., Liverpool and London Chambers, Exchange, 

Liverpool. 
Netherwood, Arthur, RC.A., 1, Cloth Hall Street, Huddcrsfield.-

68, 107, 137, 140, 145, 235. 
Netherwood, Norman, A.R.C.A., Marl Park Studio, Victoria Drive, 

Llandudno Junction.- 75, 81, 125, 133, 237, 346. 
Norbury,.Miss Laura, 84, Withens Lane, Liscard, Cheshire.- 90. 
Oman, Miss C. M.A., Frewin Hall, Oxford.- 315. , 
-Owen, John Cater, The Old H all , Halkyn, H olywell, North Wales.- 97. 
Owen, Will, RC.A, Granville House, Arundel Street, Strand London. 
Parkyn, William, A.RC.A., A.RW.A., Pentire, The Lizard, Cornwall. 

-223, 323, 327, 339, 348. 
Partington, Harold, 54, High bury Road, St. Anne's-on-Sea Lancs.- 21. 
Pelly, Miss Clara, The Priory, Tetbury, Glos.- 209. ' 
Pierce, Robert, A.RC.A., F.R.l.B.A., Bank Chambers, Bangor St., 

Carnarvon. 
Fritchard, J. Mervyn, A.R.C.A., A.R.l.B.A., Cecil Chambers West, 

76, Strand, London. 
Pughe, Miss B. A., Rossetti Studio, Aberdovey.- 76, 121. 
Rendell , Mrs. Ethel M., 28, Bensham Manor Road, Thornton Heath. 

-359, 362. 
Rendell , H . Percy, Quiddernam, 44, E lgin Road, Croydon, Surrey.-

196, 222. . · 
Roberts, Lancelot, R .C.A. , 113, Northumberland Road, Old Trafford, 

Manchester.- 11, 173, 203, 24!3, 304, 311, 382. · 
Roberts, W. Pierce, A.R.C.A, 26, Walcot Square, Kennington, 

. London, S.E. \ . 
Samuels, Miss Carol , Bryn-y-Coed, Lhnbedr, Tal-y-Cafu.- 88, 95. 
Seward, E., R.C.A., F .R.I.B.A., Cardiff. 
Sharpe, Charles W., The Ferns, Crcssington Park, Liverpool.- 2, 10. 
Shella.rd, Doris, Ty'r Bont, St. Mellon's, near Cardiff.- 394, 396. 
Shellard, Henry Walter, T y'r Bont, St'. Mellon's, near Cardiff.- 395, 
S later, W. J., R .C.A., Oakfield, Llandudno Junction. 

44 

INDEX TO EXHiiBI'l'ORS. 

Smith, Reginald, A.RC.A., R.W.A., 12, E lmdale Road, Tyndall's 
Park, Bristol.-130. 

Somerset , Richard Gay, V.P.RC.A., RO.I., Pengwern, Bettws-y-Coed. 
-158, 172. 

Spenlove, F. Spenlove, R.C.A., R.I., R.B.A., R.O.I., R.B.C., 116, 
Victoria Street, Westminster, London, S.W.1. 

Stamper, J. W., R.C.A., The Old Mill .Studio, Bettws-y-Coed.-142, 
168, 226, 344. 

Stephenson, W., R.C.A., Arlunfa, Penrhyn Avenue, Rhos-on-Sea.-
129, 134, 155, 194,294,329. 

Stobart, Miss Adela, Clayton Manor, Hassocks, Sussex.- 108, 229. 
Strutt, Alfred, W., R.C.A., A.R.E., ]3..B.C., F.R.G.S., " Afterglow," 

Wadhurst, Sussex.- 43, 131, 281, 282. 
Strutt, Nellie M., "Afterglow," Wadhurst, Susse:i,:.- 3, 70. 
Sutcliffe , Lester, R.C.A., 40, Ottery Road, Headingley, Leeds.-8, 

42, 49, 65, 160, 199. 
Swanwick, Harold, R.C.A., R.I. , R.O.I., Wilmington, Polegate, Sussex. 

- 40, 46, 48, 135, 224, 234. 
Swinstead, G. Hillyard, R .C.A., R.l., 14, Kidderpore Avenue , Hamp-

, stead London N .W.3.- 104, 113, 114, 128, 214, 225, 233, 321, 
397.' ' . , . 

Swinstead, Miss E. Hillyard, 14, Kidderpore Avenue, Hampstead, 
London.-375, 376. 

Teasdale, P . M. , A.R.C.A. , 12, Meadow Studios, Bushey, H erts.-
57, 317,330. 

Towers, James, A.R.C.A. , Leaside, Buls trode Way, Gerrard's Cross, 
Bucks.- 320, 324, 334. 

Towers, S., R.C.A., Fir Bank, Harvington, nr. Evesham. 
Trench, John A., Gl an Aber Hotel, Bettws-y-Coed.-115, 295. 
Waller, Arthur B., 67, Colebrooke Road, St. Michael's , Liverpool.-

62, 66. 
Walters, Robert, 44, Amhers t Park, Stamford Hill, London, N.16.-18. 
Ward, Cyril, R.C.A., Oakleigh, Birchington, Kent.-59, 78, 116, 120, 

299, 343. 
Warren, Nesta, Bryntirion, Conway.- 99. 
Watts, J ames T ., R.C.A., 34, Lidderdale Road, Sefton Park, Liverpool. 

- 119, 185, 187, 217, 33.2. · 

45 



INDEX TO EXHIBITORS. 

Weaver, H erbert P., A.R.C.A., R.B.A., R.W.A., F.S.A.M., Hillside 
House, Lyth Hill, Shrewsbury.-112, 124 202, 20·6, 246, 254, 
255, 331, 347. 

Wern, Tom, Pen-y-Ceunant , Bettws-y-Coed.- 91. 
Westlake, Walter V., Church Road, Ashford, Middlessex.- 310. 
Whewell, H erbert, A.RC.A., Church Cottage, Shere, Surrey. 
Williams, Alyn, A.RC.A., P.R.M.S., Barracks Hill, Plumpton, Sussex. 
Williams, E. F., Beachley House, Avenue Road, Mip Hill P ark, London, 

W.- 27, 30. 
Williams, Miss Geraldine , Beachley House, The Avenue, Mill Hill 

Park, London, W.3.--270, 280. 
Williams, Harry H., A.RC.A. , Mynydd Mwyn, Llanerchymedd.-

52, 165. 
Williams, R. J ames, A.R.C.A., 37, H ill Avenue, Worcester.-308, 

309, 312, 313,-314, 316, 383, 391, 392. 
Wills, T. A. D., The Fold, Wallasey, Cheshire.-35, 60. 
Wood, Albert S., Warren Road, Deganwy.-15. 
Wooding, Emily, 15, Hartington Road, Liverpool.-80. 
Woods, AJbert, A.R.C.A., 143, Church Street, Preston, Lancs.- 156. 
Wright, William, 24, St. Bride's Road, Egremont, Wallasey, Cheshire. 

-220. 

· 1 

CONWAY: 
R. E. Jones & Bros., Printers. 


